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kwiktag ® 183 821 474A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent !sa.memberof:theState Barof Califomia,.~dmitted May 30, 1580.

(2)

(3)

The panes agree to be bound by the factual stlpulatlons �0ntal~ed .herein even. ,~ concluslons.oflaw: or
disposition are reje=ed or changed:by the Supreme CourL

All investigations or precedings listed by case num~r in the caption of this sUpulati~n ere entirely resolved by
this st|pulation and are deemed.consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under’Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of 14 pages, not~n¢ludihg the order.

(4) A statement of acts Or omisslons acknowledged by Respondenl as cause, or causes for discipline ts included
under ’.Facts."

(Elfedlve Ja~umy 1, 2014)
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(5) Conclusions of: law, drawn .from and s~fically referring to the facts are also included under*Oonolusions of
Law’.

(6) Theparties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of dtsclpline under the ~hsading
"Supporting Auth.odty?                       .~

(7) :No more than 30 days prior tO the filing of this stlpulatl0n~ Respondent has been advised, In writtng of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminalinvestigatione.

(8) Payment of Disdplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus; &Prof. Code §§6086;10 &
6140~7. (Check: one option ordy):

I~ Until.costs are paid in full, Respondent wilt remeinactually suspended from the pm~ of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rulesof Procedure.

[] Costs are to be paid Inequaliamounts prl0r t0February 1; forths following ~emberahipyears; ~
(Hardsh!pi: Special~rcumstances or other good muse per rule 5i132, Rules of Procedure,) If
Respondent fails topayany/nstaliment asdescribed above, or as may be modified bythe StateBar
~C0urti the mmalnfng balance:isdue and payable immediately.

[] Costsare waived in partasset forthin a separateattachmententitled~’Partial Waiver of COsts’,
[] Costs ~ entirely wa~ed~

B.: Aggra~rating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney S~nctions for Professional
Miscondu~t~ Sta:ndards ’1.,2(~ & ’1.5]; Facts suppo~ngaggravating ¢imumstance~ am
required;       :

(1) [] Prlorrecord of discipline
(a) [] State Bar Cou~ case # of pdor case

(b) [] Date prior discipline effe~ive

(c) [] Rules of Professional Conduct/State:Bar Act violations:

(d) [] Deg~ofpriordiscipline

(e) [] If R~spondent has: two or more incidents of: prior di~tpllne, ~use space provided below,

(2) []

(3) []

(4)

Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was intentional, surrounded by, or followed by bad :faith,:
dishonesty, concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar A~t or Rules of Pmfessio~lal
ConducL

Trust Violation: Trust fundsor:property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the ¢l!e~t or person who-was the object of the misconduot for. improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

Harm; Respondent’s miscon~uct ~harmed sign~ntly a Ciient, the publio or the administration of]ustice;

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indiffure~toward~rectification oforatonement forths
cons~uences Of~ his :other m|sconduct.

[] Lack of:Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
mis~nduct or to:the State Bar during disciplinar7 investigation or proceedings.

(Effective January 1,201
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(7) [] Multiple/Pattem~of Misconduct: Respondent’s current m~scondu~ evidence mu!t!ple ~ of wrongdoing
or :demonstrates a pattern of misconducti See Stipulation Attachment, Page: to.

(8) [] Restitution: Respondent failed to make re~tut~on.

(9) I’-! N~ aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

O.Mltigating Clrcums~nc~ [see standards 1.2(g) & t~6], Facts suppo~ng mitigating
¢ircums~noes are required.

(1) [] No Pdor. Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed sedous

(2) [] No Harm: Respondentd~d not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice;

(3) :1’-I: :CandorlC~peratiOn: ReSpondent displayedspontaneous candor and ~perati0n: with: the victimsof
h~s/hermlsconduct and to the State Bar dudngdisciplinary Investigar/onandip~edings~ .....

(4) [] Remorse: ~espondent promptly tookiobjective steps spontaneously demonstrating ~Orse and
recogn~on of:the wrongdoing;~whloh steps:were designed to timely atone’for any cons~quenc~ of his/bar
misconduct.              :

(8):

(5) [] ’Restitution: Respondent pald$ on in res~tlon to without the threat or force of
di~iplinary, civil Or criminal pro~dings.

(6) [] Delay: These disciplinary pmceedings wereexcessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and.the delay prejudiced hirn/her.

[] Good Faith: Respondent acted wlth a good faith belief that was :honestly :held and reasonable.

[] Emotional/Physical DiffiOuffi~: At theti~ofthestipulated actor act~;ofpm~slonalmi~nduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional diffi~lties or phys.~cal or mental disabilities which e~rt testimony
would estab!ish was directly responsible for the mlscendu~ The difficuitlesor disabilities werenot the
p~uot iof anyillegai cOnduct by the member,: auras illegal drug or substance abuse, and theidiffi~ltles
or disabilities no !onger~pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

(9) [] SevereFinancial Stress: At the~time of the m|sconduct, Respondentsuffsred from severe finandalstress
which resulte¢! from ci~m~nces not reasonably foreseeabie: or wliioh.were beyond his/~er ~n~l :and
~ich :were directly responsible f0P::the mlS~du~ .........

(10) [] Family probtems~ Atthe time 0ftheml~nducti Respondentsu~red ~medi~itiesin his/Pier
personal lifewhlch were other than emotional or physical in nature, See Stipula~n Attachment, page

(1 ~) ~; GoodCh$,racter: Respondent’s~e~aor~nuliy ~o~ character isattested to by a w~de range of references
in ~e I~al and ge.ere! commences who am aware of the full e~t o~:hi~’her miscor~uc~

(~2) [] Rehabilitation: Consi~ereble t~me~hes passed since the acis of professional misconduct oc~jrr~
fOllowed’by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

: :.:

(Effe~ve January 1, 20t~)
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(13) E~ No mitigating ¢l~cumstanoe~ arelnvolved,

AdditiOnal~ mitigating Circumstances:

See,. Stipulation Attachment, Page 11.

No Prior DiaGiplirte

Remorse

~Phyalcal. Disabllitlu

Pretrial Stipulation

D. D|scipline:

(1) [] Stayed Suspension:

~(a) [] Respondent must be suspendad from the practioe of awfor a period of two (2) y~m.

i. [] and untii Respondent shows proof satisfactory to :the State BarCourt of rehab!iitati~ and
present fitness to: practice and present ~leam|ng and abli~.in the.law pursuant tO mndard
t..2(�)(t) Standards forAttomey Sanctions for Pmfessio,al Miscondu~

~ and unttl Respondent pays restitution aS set forth inthe Firtsnclai~Conditioi~sform atta¢,hed to
~ this stipulatton,

(b) []

[] and until Respondent does the following:

The above.referenced suspens(on is stayed,

(2) [] Probation:

ResPOndent must be placed on probation,for a pedod of two (2):years, which: will commen~ upon the e~e
datsof theSupreme Court o~er in:this matter. (See ~le 9itS,Ca,fomia Rules of:Court)

(3) [] Actual Suspension: : : :

Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califom~ for a pedod
of a~x (S)months.

I. ::~ anduntil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
preset:, fitness to :pin,ice and present!learning and ability In: the:law pursuant to ~nd~
1:2(¢)(i:)i ~ndards for ~Omey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

iL [] snd:untilReSPondent pays restitution asset~tnthe FIna~ialCond~ons fo~attacliedto:
this stipulation,

ill [] and until~ Respondent.:does the following: .....

E. Additions! Conditions of Probation:

(Effective January 1, 2014)

::
4



,:

[’Do not write .,=bove.t~IS

(I)

(2): []

(3) []

(6) []

C7) []

C6) []

(g) []

(10) []

If Respondent :is actually :suspended: for two years or more, he/she must remain actually sue.ca.holed until
he/She proves to the: State Bar Goud his/her rehabilitation, :fitness to practice, and :learning and ability in the
general law, pursuant to standard 1~2(o)(1), ~ndards for Attorney Sanctions for :Professional:Miscondu~

During the probati0n period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar A~t and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

W’~.hin:ten (10) days of any change, Respondent: must report to the Membership Records :Office of the
State Bar and :.to the Office of Probation of the State :Bar of.California (’Office of Probation’), all. changes of
information, ~lncludlng current office addressand telephone number, orother address for State B~r
pu~ses, as :prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30):days ~m the effec~ve date of:disdpline, Responds:hi must contact the Office of Probation
end :schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of pmbetion,. Upon:the direction of:the Office of P~bati0n.,: Respondent must meet ~ the:
pmbati0n:dePUtyelther:in~pereon orby telephone, During the period:of probation, Resl~n~entmUSt
promptly meetwith the probation: deputy as directed anduPon:request.
Respondent:must submit written :quai’,~rly reports to the OfficeofProbation on each:January 10; April 10,
July 10, and Oct0~r i0 of the peri0d ofprobation; Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must:state
whether Respondent has:complied:with the State :Bar Act, the:Rules of Professional Conduct, and ail
conditions of probation during :the preceding.calendar quarter. Resportdent must also state Whether there
are any:proceedings pendihg against him or;her in the State:Bar Court andlf So, the Case :.numbe~ ~d
cu~nt: status of:that: proceeding. If th e firstireport ~uld ~over less:than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the:next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition:to:ail quarterly repods, a:flnai rep~ containing the sameinformation, is dueno earlier then
twenty (20): (lays before the last :day :of the pe~od: of probation and no later than :the last day :of;probation,

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent:must :promptly review the terms:and
:conditions of probation With the probation monitor:to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the pedod of probation, Respondent must ~mish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
.in addison to the quarterly:reports: required to be:submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the: probation monitor..

Su:bje~t tO assertion of appli~b eprk, leges Respondent mustanswer fully~ promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of:the Office of Probation and any probation m0nltor assigned under these conditi0nS which are.
directed to Respondent pe~ona!ly or:in writing :relating to whetherRespondent is complying :or has
complied’with the probation conditions;

W’~in ~ne (l~:year :of the:effects date:0f the:discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
ProbatiOn satisfactory:proof of attendance:at:a session: ~ the Ethics School, and passage of ~e:test given
at :the :end :of thati ~10n.

[] No Ethics School :recommended. Reason: .

Respondent mustcomply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter:and
must so declare under ~penalty :of perjury:in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed:with the Office
of:Probation,

The following conditions are attached hereto and: incorporated:

:~ Substance Abuse:Conditi0ns: [] Law: Office Mar~agement Conditions

[] Medlcal Conditions I~ Financial Conditions

F, Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:
(Effective January 1, 2014)
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(2) []

(3) []

(4) []

Multlstate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent.roustpmvlde proof of:passage of
the Multistate Professional Responslb,ity Examination C’MPRE~), administered by the National
Conf~ of:Bar Examiners, ::to:the :OWme:of Probation :dud~ me: pedod of actua!:suspension:or,,~thl~
one yea~, :whichever :pel~!od is longer. Failure to :pass the: MPRE ~ults in actual:suspension with¢)m
~irther h~arlng:untiipassage; But :see mle:9.10(b). California Rules of Gourt. and ~PUle:5,1$2(A) &
(E), R.les of Pm¢edure=

[] No MPRE:recommended~: Reason:

Rule 9;20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must �oroply with ti~e:requireroents of rule 9.20,
Callfom!aRules of Court, and perform theacts specified in subdivis one (a) sndi(c’! of that rule within 30
and 4~ Ca!~ndar days. esPeOtively, after the effectiv~ date of the Supreme Cou~ts Order. re:this matter;

Conditl0nal Rule: 9;20, California Rules of Court: If :Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or roore, he/she roust coroply with the requirementsof rule 9.20, Califo .mia RulesofCoud, and
perform the :acts specified art subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 1~0 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, ~sfter the effective ::date of the Supreme Court’s Order ir~ this matter.

Credltifor Interim Suspension [conviction :referral cases only]::. Respondent will be credited for~e:
~iod of his/her intodm suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date Of
commencement of Interim suspension:

(5) [] Other Conditions:

(Effective January I, 2014)
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Financial Conditions

i 134~!2153~EM

I
:Restitution

I~ Respondent:rnUst:Pay:rest~0n (!rtdud~ng the:pri,n=c.iPai a~u~t, plus interest of ~0% ~r annum) tothe
payee(si) listed I~elow; If :the Client Security Fur~d ( CSF’,)Ii.as ~bu~d one or morn of the payee(s)for all
oranypo~on of the pdndpa!iamount(s)listadbelow, ResponderttmUst alsopay rest~iontoCSF~lngie
amounts) paid,: plus applicab e Interest and costs,

Payee.    . I PHncip~[ Amount

Respondent must: pay above-referenced restitution :and provide satisfactory p~f:of:paymer~L to the Ol~e of
Probation not later than

installment Restitution Payments

I~_ Respondent must pay the abov~referenced restitution on the payment schedule set fort~ below. Respondent
must provide satisfactory proof of paymentto the Office of Probation with~ each quarterly probation report, or
as otherwise:directed by the Office of Probation. No later:than 30 days prior to the expiration of the pedod of
probation (or period of reprovai)i Respondent must make any necessary finaf payment(s) in ~ to complete
the payment of res~tul~on, including interest~ in full.

I~ ff :Respondent fails to:pay :any Installment as described above, or as may be modified by the:State Bar ~u~t,
the ~mainir~g balan~ is :due and pwable immedlatelyi

Client Ft=nds Certiflca~

~. 1, if ResPondent possesses client ~nds at any time dudng the.period covered :by a required quarterly
report, Respondent must file with:e~ch required report:a c~tiflcate from Respondent and/or: a: certified
public accountant :or other finandal professionslappmved by the Office: of Probation, certifying that:

a. Res~rtdent hasmaintalned a bank accOUnt ln a.bartk authorized to do business In ~e State of
California, at a branch located within:the ~ of:Cai~rnla, and that:such: a~unt is designated
: as a "Trust Account~ or ’clients’: Funds AccounC;

(Effe~ve JanUary !, 201:1)

Page 7......~.
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IlL
iv.

Respondent has kept and maintained the following:

1. A written ledger for each cllenton whose behalf funds am held that sets forth:
1. thena~ 0f such client;
2. the data, amountiandsourceofallfundsm~ed 0n behalf0fsuch:client;
3. the d~e, smounti payee andpu~ose of each disbu~mentmadeon behalf of such

cl!en~ and,
~4. the ¢UrTentbalanoe forsuchclient.
a:~en~Joumal for eachc!ient trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such ~un~ ...........
2. the datei am0Untan~d Client affected by each d~bif~ and ored’~ and~
3. the ~ntbalance insucha~unL
ell bank s~ments and ~ncel!ed checks fo~ each client t~ust a~unt; and,
each month!y r sconoi~iation (balancing) of (i), (i~,~ and (ill),: above, and if there are any
:differen~ between the monthly tota! balances reflected
~asons ~or the

Q

c; Respondent has. maintained a written journal of securities or other properties held for clients that
specifies:

i. ea~ item of security and property held;
i~i. the person on whose behalf I~e security or property is held;
!!i; the date of receipt ofthe security or property;
iv. the date of distribution of the securttyor property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or property was distributed,

If Respondent does ~t possess any client funds; prope~ or s~es during the entJrepe~
co~ered by a mpo~i Resporiden t :must so state under penalty of perjUry inthe report filed with ~e
Office of Prober on for that reporting pedod In this circumstance, Respondent need not:file the
accountant’s certificate described.above,

3. The requirements of this:condition are In addition to those set forth in rule4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct.

Client TruSt Ac~unting School

I~ Within one (1)year of the effective date of the discipline herein; Respondent must supply to the Office of
Pmbatior~ :.satisfa~t~ proof of attendance at a~:session of the :Ethics School Client Trust ~unting S~ooL~
within the same period of time, and paSSage of the test given at the end of that session.

(Sff~Uve Jsnua~’ 1.2011)

Page



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS’ CON USIONS OF DISPOSITION

1N MATTER EVER_rFr GEORGE BEERS

CASENUMBER: 13 ’O, 12153.PEM

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF ~W.

Respondent ~ ~,hat the f011o~g facts are ~e.~d tlmt he :is culpable of ~olatiom of the. ~vified
statutes and/or Rules of ProfessionaIConduct,

Case No:, 13-O. 12 t53-PEM (Comp!ainant.- P~,_~I Vapnek, Esq. obo Milyoni, ~.)

FACTS:

I. From December 21,2011, through November 15, 2012, on five occasions respondent billed
for and received ~m respondent~s client, Milyo~ Inc~, advanced ~sts to~ing $2,600 for filing fees ~
be paid to theUnitcd States Patent and Trademark .Office ("USPTO") for eight trademark~ app!ications.
(Celebrity Cinema, Social Antics, Cmshor [twice], Movies with Milyoni, Movies: with Friends, ~Cinema
~th Ftiends~ and Conc~ inthc Cloud). Respondent did not deposit any of the $2,600 in advanced
costs in a bank account labeled "Trust Account," "C|ient’s Funds Account" or words of s~ import.

2.. Therea~r, respondent misappropriated for rcspondent’s own purposes the $2,600 advanced
costs re~ived from client Milyoni, Inc.

3. On November 19, 2012; iespondent sub~tted a list to Milyoni Inc. representing that
:respondent had prepared and filed the:eight trademark applications with the US~O when respondent
i~ew that he had not prepared and filed the eight trademark applications.

4. From December 21, 2011, through November 15, 2012, respondem received advanced fees of
$5,005 from Milyoni Inc. for: preparing:and filing the eight trademark applications with the USPTO.
Respondent performed no services of value on behalf of the client in regard to the eight trademark
:applications ~ch were in f~t :not filed with the USPTO and therefore earned none of the advanced
fees paid. Respondentdid: not refund promptly, upon the efient~ s request in March 2013~ any pa~: of the
$5,005 fee.

5. On April 15, 2013::, co,el for :Milyoni, Inc. sub~tted a complaint ~st respondent to the
State Bar.

6. Respondent failed to provide any substantive re~onse to the State Bar’s letter of May 1, 20:13,
.which respondent:received,.that requested respondent’s.response ~o the allegations of ~sconduct being
investigated in ease number 13-O-12153.



7. Before August 7, 2013, respondent vaca~l the mailing.address maintained on the offidal
membe~p records of the State Bar and thereafter did not notify the State Bar of the change in
respondent’s address within 30 days.

8. On~h 3, 2014, respondent refunded $7,605 to Milyoni, Inc.

9. On May 5, 2014,:respondent remitted $1,t54~88 to ~yoni, Inc, as intereston the unused
advanced costs and unearned fees refunded on March 3, 20!4

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1.0,~. By failing, to d~osit any of the $21600 in advanced costs received from client:Mflyoni, Inc.~
:ina b~ account ilabeled "Trust A~unt," :"Clienf!s "Funds:. Account.. or :words :of s~lar import,
respondent ~llf~y violated Rules: of Professional Conduct, 4;t00(A).

11. By misappropriating $2,600 :advanced costs received from Milyoni, inc,, respondent:
committed acts:involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption in willful violation of B~iness and
Professions Code, section 6106.

12. By sub~tting a false list to ~lyoni Inc. representing that respondem had p~ared and ~ed
eight:tmdemark applications with the USPTO when respondent knew that he: had not, respondent
committed an :act involving moral ~itude, dishon~ty or corruption in ~lful ~olation of B~iness
and Professiom Code, section 6106,

13. By failing to re~d promptly, upon the client’s request in March 2013, any part of the
unearn~ $5,005 fee,. respondent will~ly violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

14. By failing to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation pending against him by failing to
:provide any substantive response to the State Bar’s letter of May 1,2013, respondent ~l~y violated
Business and Professions Code, section 60680).

I5. By failing to notify the State Bar of the change in respondent’s address within 30 days,
respondent willfully violated:Business and Professions Code, section 6068~).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTAN~S.

Multiple Acts of ~conduCti(Std. 1.5~)): On five o¢~io~ between De,tuber 21. 2011.
through November ! 5, 20::! 2i responAent bill~ for and received ~m respond ~ nt: s: chent, ~!yom:: Inc.,
advanced co~ and fees for elght trademark applications which he did not in fag fiie or prepare. On
November 19, 2012, respondent:submitted:to: ~lyonis Inc. a list of work p~ortedlypefformed ~ch
included eight fictitious USPTO application filing numbers, In addition, respondent did not promptly
rethnd the unearned fees, did not :cooperate with the State Bar’s investigation, and did not.notify the
State:Bar:of his: change ofaddress wi~ 30:days. Respondent’s nine acts of misconduct
multiple acts of misconduct.

10



~GA~G CIRCUMSTANCES.

Family Problems: In the au~ of 2012~ respondent’s ~fe suffered a seriom~b~g accident
in whichshe shattered a shoulder and required extensive surgery.to implant a metal plate to hold~
bro~bone pieces together. ~r her releasc ~m the hospi~ respondent was his wife’~s:primary
caregiver~ ~May 2013 s ’ ~ " ~re.pondent s 94-year,old father who w~ responsible for respondent*s
deve!opmental!y disabled siSter-both of whom reside in. Al~a- fe~ and broke Mship req~g
surgery. Respondent,s father ~ to be h0s~italized and was no longer able to:supervise re~o~ent’:s
~sab!ed sister. Thereafter, ~ndent ~ to make several ~ps to ~aska to overs~ care for ~s father
and sister; Respondent petitioned to.become comedian of his disabledsister and was appointed in
November 2013. (See Pinedav. StateBar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 753,760 [personal problems cuiminatingin
mari~ dissolution d~ thepefiodiin which the ~ misconduct occ~ed found mi~ating]~)

ADDI~ON~ MiTIGA~G CIRC~STAN~S:

No Prior Discipline: Although respondent’s misconduct is serious, he is entitled to mitigation
for having practiced law for 31 ½ years without discipline prior to the misconduct in ~s case. (In the
Matter of Riordan(Re~ew Dept. 2007)5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, 49.)

Remorse: Respondent sought and ob~ned psychological ¢0~eling regar~ng his
~misappropriation and misrepresentations to his client prior to being contacted by the State Bar, and
:wi~ two weeks of being confronted by the client, demonstrating remorse ~d reco~tion of
:~ongdoingi which steps were designed to atone for the consequences of his mi:sconduct, His
psychologist hasopined that he ~1 not reoffend. Respondent :also has attended Lawyer Assis~ce
Pro~ meetings, and m~ ~1 restitution-albeit not spontaneously- allof which is ~ncrete
evidence!of that remorse. (Hipolito~. StateBar (!989) 48 Cal,3d. 62I, 626~627 [comb~on of
~pemting with:the State Bar, demonstrating remorse:and accepting res~nsibility for one’s
~ongd0ing~ :and ~g S~S :to rep~ the damage done to prevent its reo~urrenee considered as
mitigating],)

Physical Disabilities: On or about August 22, 2011, evidence of cancer was first detected in
respondent after his hospitalizationfor injuries suffered in a biking accident. As a result of the accident,
respondent suffered chest inj~es (which required placement of a tube in the chest wall) and a fractured
coIlarbone. Cancer was confLrmed and treatment for that condition began in September 201~, including
nuclear medicine (implantation of radioactive "s~" in or neat the ~or), surgery, and chemotherapy.
As of August 3, 2012, medi~:records:reflect "no clinical evidence of recurrent disease". Cancer
~atment and monitoring continued at le~ through ~uly 2014. (See Inre Brown.(I995):12 Cal.4th 205,
222 [although attorney offe~ no expe~ testimony to establish that illness :during part of the time
misconduct:occurred was directly responsible for misconduct, some mitigating weight given].)

Pret~al Stipulation: Respondent has entered into ~s stipulation as to: facts, conclusions: of law,
and disposition with the Office of the Chief:Trial Counse[ prior to ~al~ (Silva-Vidor v, State Bar (I~989)
49 Cal,3d 1071, 1079 [where:mitigative credit was given for ente~g into a stipulation as to facts and
culpability].)

///
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AUTHORITIES S~PORTING DISCIPLINR.

me S~s for’Attorney Sanctions: for ~fessio~ Misconduct "set forth a~me~ for de~g
the appropriate discipIina~ sanctionin a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with simil~ ~sc0nduct and:: surrounding circumstances." (Rules ~�. of:State:Bar, tit. IV, Sirs. for
Atty. :Sanctions for Prof. ~sconduct, std. 1.1. All further:references to Standards are to this souree..)
The-Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
co~ ~and the le~ profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and pres~ation :of
public confidence in the lcgal~ profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205~)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to "great weight" and should be followed "whenever
possible" in: determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Bro~vn, supra, at 220, and Inre Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 1 i.) Adherence to the standards in
the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose ofeliminating disparity and assuring consistency,
that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for ~ces ~of s~lar attorney misconduct. (In re
Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186~ 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end of a Standard, an
explanation must bc given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.) "Any disciplinary
recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include~ clear reasons for the dept." (Std.
1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989)49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In dc~g whether to impose a sanction greater or less ~an that spedfiod in a given standard, : in
addition to the factors set forth ~ the specificstaudard).consideration is tobc given to the~
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating cireumstanees; the ~e of
:misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was ~ed; andthe
.member’s willingness and’ ability to. conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. l.TCo) and
(c).)

h ~s matter, respondent admits tO’ c0~g six acts of professional misconduct. Standard 1.7(a)
:req~s that where a respondent "co~ts two or more acts of misconduct and the Standards specify
:different sanctions for each act, the most severe sanction must be imposed,"

The most severe sanction applicable to respondent’s misconduct is found in s~dard 2. l(a), which
applies to respondent’s violation of Business. and Professions Code ~tion 6106 by his misappropriation.
of $2,600.

Stan~.2. l(a)provides ~ " ...........................t D~sbarment ~s appropriate for mtentio~ or ~shonest misappropriation of
entrusted funds or prope~, unless the amount!~sappro~ated is insi~canfly s~l or the~most

compel!~g mifigathg ¢irctuns~ces dearly predo~tei in which~e actual sus~ionof one year is
appropriate,"

In this case, deviation from standardl 2.!(a) is appropriate because $2,600 intentionally misappropriated
from acorporation was insignificantly small (Kelly ~. State Bar (1:991) 53 Cal.3d 509, 519-520 [loss of
$2~000 for six weeksis not grievous];: Howard v. State:Bar (1990) 5~ Cal.3d 215, 223[$1,300
considered "relatively: smal.l Sum"]) :trod: comi~lling mitiga "tmg circumstances cleaxly predominate~
Here, respondent’s 31:½ years of discipline-free practice, serous.medical condition, and:: extreme
trcalment therefor while experiencing family problems, were contemporaneous with his misconduct over
a one-year period. Respondent also obtained counseling before contact from the State Bar, ~ ~
expressed remorse and demonstrated it via full restitution, and his psychologist has expressed
confidence that his misconduct will not reoccur.
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S~mdard 1.1 expressly reco~s:that deviation can be appropriate with:"cle~ reasons for the
dep~e". In Cooper v, State Bar (I987) 43 Cal.3d I016, I029, the Supreme Court cited Cfiefsky v.
State Bar (1984) 36 Cal.3d 116, 132-133, as follows:: "When misconduct occurs d~g a single period
Of aberrant behavior, an attorney’s past discipline-free record :is reco~ asafactor that suggests that
disbarment is not :a necessary or appropriate sanction," In Chefiky, a.multiplc~client matter, the attorney
made a false statement ~o a tour amounting to moral ~itudc, failed to perform and communicate, and
misappropriated a $t00 filing fee, ~ongother thingsi was suspended for 30 days and ordered to pay
$100 ~ restitution. The Supreme Cou~ found the State Bar’sfive-year dday in prosvcution~ Chefs~’s
20 y~ in practice before the ~sconduct s~ed, his ~pecified illness during much of the periodin
que~on~ and the loss of his secretary to be mitigating. In In the Matter of~rence ~view Dept,
20 t3) 5 Cali State~ Bar Ct, Rp~ 239i ~e Review Department recommended an 18-month ~
suspensi0n from: the practice of law for an attorney who h~ been: disciplined~ four times iprevi0usly and
in his fifth discipiine case was foundculpablo of misappropriating $80:O~ovcra four-mo~thpcriod,
among othermisconduct. Lawrence had suffered ~om a chron/c medical condition, but alsohad more
recenttysuffcred a traumatic brain injury and a craniotomy. The Review Department found that
Lawrence’s extreme physical disabilities established the most compelling mitigating circumstances and
supported deviation from the Smnd~.

Similar to Chefsky, respondent’s 31 ½ years of discipline-free practice, serious medical condition, and
extreme treatment therefor while experiencing family problems~ were contemporaneous:with his
misconduct overa one-year period. The purposes of attorney discipline: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession, maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession will be satisfied by a two-year stayed, two-year probation
conditioned on a six-month actual suspension from the practice of law with the concomitant rule 9.20
requirementi :and a requirement that if respondent holds entrusted funds, he or a certified public
accountant will certify his eompliunce :with the required CTA handling procedures.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent ae~owledges :that the offi~ of the Chief~Trial:~Co~el ~ informed respondent that ~ of
:October 14, 201:4, the prosecution costs in ~s matter are $7,280. Respondent further acknowledges that:
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in thismatter
may increase due to the cost of furtherproce~gs,

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE C~DIT

Respondent may ~ receive :Minimum Continuing Legal Education: credit for completion of State Bar
Ethics School or State Bar Client Trust Accounting School to be ordered as a condition of reproval or
suspension, (Rules ~e, of State Bar~:.rule 3201.)                            .~
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(Do no~ write, i~bove this. ine.)

In the Matter:of:
EVERITT GEORGE BEERS lCase number(~):

13-O.t2153~PEM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their :signatures below, the parties and their counsell as applicsble, signify their agreement ~th ea~ ofthe
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of~this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, end Disposition.

 oh ,l,.o,q
Date

Dat~ ~" "

Respondent~s Counsel’Signature

~,~Be~LtYt~.w_Triel Counsel’s Signature

Evcrit~ Oe~rg~ Be~
Print Name

Meg~ E. Z~vich
Pflnt Name

She=Je B~ McLetc~©
Print Name

(EffedJveJanuan~l,2014)

Page
Slgn=lure



(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of:
EVERITT GEORGE BEERS

Case Number(s):
13-O-12153

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties.are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days a~er file date. (~ee rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

~,
Date LUC~ ARI~ENDARIZ

Judge of the State Bar Court

(Effective January 1,2014)

Page
Actual Suspension Order



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on October 28, 2014, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

MEGAN E. ZAVIEH
12460 CRABAPPLE RD STE 202-272
ALPHARETTA, GA 30004

by certified mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal
Service at    , California, addressed as follows:

[-"] by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:

by fax transmission, at fax number
used.

¯ No error was reported by the fax machine that I

By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly
labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge
of the attorney’s office, addressed as follows:

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of Califomia
addressed as follows:

Sherrie McLetchie, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and co~ed~ifornia, on
October 28, 2014.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court


